33. Reconciliation of net assets and profit under UK GAAP to IFRS

This is the first year that the Group has presented its consolidated financial statements under
IFRS.  The accounting policies set out above have been applied in preparing the financial
statements for the year ended 31 December 2007, the comparative information presented in these
financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2006 and in the preparation of the opening
IFRS balance sheet at 1 January 2006.

In preparing its opening IFRS balance sheet, the Group has adjusted amounts previously reported
in financial statements prepared in accordance with UK GAAP.  An explanation of how the
transition from UK GAAP to IFRS has affected the Group's financial position, financial
performance and cash flows is set out in the following tables and notes. The Company’s financial
position, financial performance and cash flows are unaffected by the implementation of IFRS and
no reconciliations are therefore given for the Company.

Reconciliation of equity at 1 January 2006

Group
 UK GAAP

£000
Adjustments

£000
Adjusted

IFRS
£000

Balance sheet
1 January 2006

Assets
Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 581 - 581
Intangible assets 221 770 991
Goodwill 3,943 (796) 3,147
Investments 383 - 383
Total non-current assets 5,128 (26) 5,102
Current assets
Inventories 292 - 292
Trade and other receivables 4,716 - 4,716
Cash and cash equivalents 3,683 - 3,683
Total current assets 8,691 - 8,691
Total assets 13,819 (26) 13,793
Liabilities
Non-current liabilities
Trade and other payables 1 - 1
Deferred tax liabilities 45 - 45
Total non-current liabilities 46 - 46

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 1,277 - 1,277
Total current liabilities 1,277 - 1,277
Total liabilities 1,323 - 1,323
Net assets 12,496 (26) 12,470
Capital and reserves
Called up share capital 6,792 - 6,792
Share premium 4,990 - 4,990
Other reserve 1,375 - 1,375
Retained earnings (674) (26) (700)
Equity shareholders' funds 12,483 (26) 12,457
Minority interests 13 - 13
Capital employed 12,496 (26) 12,470

   - 31 -

Reconciliation of equity at 31 December 2006

Group

 UK GAAP

£000
Adjustments

£000
Adjusted

IFRS
£000

Balance Sheet
31 December 2006

Assets
Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 1,570 - 1,570
Intangible assets  1,343 730 2,073
Goodwill 8,732 (796) 7,936
Investments 435 - 435
Total non-current assets 12,080 (66) 12,014
Current assets
Inventories 849 - 849
Trade and other receivables 4,795 - 4,795
Cash and cash equivalents 1,525 - 1,525
Total current assets 7,169 - 7,169
Total assets 19,249 (66) 19,183
Liabilities
Non-current liabilities
Trade and other payables 459 - 459
Deferred tax liabilities 51 - 51
Total non-current liabilities 510 - 510

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 3,404 - 3,404
Total current liabilities 3,404 - 3,404
Total liabilities 3,914 - 3,914
Net assets 15,335 (66) 15,269
Capital and reserves
Called up share capital 7,797 - 7,797
Share premium 6,840 - 6,840
Other reserve 1,375 - 1,375
Shares to be issued 18 - 18
Retained earnings (1,011) (66) (1,077)
Equity shareholders' funds 15,019 (66) 14,953
Minority interests 316 - 316
Capital employed 15,335 (66) 15,269

   - 32 -

Reconciliation of profit for the year ended 31 December 2006

Group

 UK GAAP

£000
IFRS 5

£000
IAS 38
£000

Adjusted IFRS
£000

Income statement
Year ended 31 December 2006   Note

   1

2

Turnover 10,588 (3,622) - 6,966
Cost of sales  (6,311) 1,985 - (4,326)
Gross profit 4,277 (1,637) - 2,640
Other income
Administrative expenses

Exceptional (78) - - (78)
Normal (4,488) 1,270 (40) (3,258)

Operating loss and loss on ordinary
activities before interest (289) (367)

(40) (696)

Interest payable  (21) 19 - (2)
Interest receivable  63 37 - 100
Loss on ordinary activities before tax (247) (311) (40) (598)
Tax on loss on ordinary activities (23) 22 - (1)
Loss on ordinary activities after taxation (270) (289) (40) (599)
Net profit from discontinued operations - 289 - 289
Net loss from continuing operations (270) - (40) (310)
Minority interests (67) - - (67)
Loss for the period (337) - (40) (377)

Notes

1 Represents the restatement of 2006 results for the disposal of the Balkan subsidiaries in the year
ended 31 December 2007.

2 Represents the amortisation of intangible assets previously included as goodwill under UK GAAP.